

Boston University School of Law

Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

Faculty Scholarship

9-15-2006

Brief Amicus Curiae of Professors Keith N. Hylton, Kenneth G. Dau-Schmidt, Mark F. Grady, Jeffrey L. Harrison, Mark G. Kelman, and Thomas Ulen in Support of Respondents in Philip Morris USA v. Mayola Williams

Keith N. Hylton

Boston University School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Law and Economics Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Keith N. Hylton, *Brief Amicus Curiae of Professors Keith N. Hylton, Kenneth G. Dau-Schmidt, Mark F. Grady, Jeffrey L. Harrison, Mark G. Kelman, and Thomas Ulen in Support of Respondents in Philip Morris USA v. Mayola Williams* (2006).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/609

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7	
ARGUMENT	8
I. DETERRENCE THEORY SUPPORTS THE IMPOSITION OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN CERTAIN TORT CASES.....	10
II. THERE IS NO DISAGREEMENT THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE ECONOMICALLY RATIONAL IN CASES IN WHICH THE DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT IS REPREHENSIBLE.....	14
III. THERE IS NO DISAGREEMENT THAT IT IS ECONOMICALLY RATIONAL TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE HARMS TO A TORTFEASOR’S OTHER VICTIMS.	15
IV. ALTHOUGH THERE IS SOME CONTROVERSY ABOUT WHETHER IT IS APPROPRIATE TO USE A DEFENDANT’S OVERALL WEALTH IN ASSESSING PUNITIVE DAMAGES, THERE IS NO DEBATE THAT IT IS ECONOMICALLY RATIONAL TO USE PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO STRIP AWAY A TORTFEASOR’S ILLICIT PROFITS OR GAINS.....	17
V. THE ONLY TROUBLING ISSUES RAISED BY THIS CASE AND BY <i>STATE FARM</i> ARE QUESTIONS OF APPLICATION AND DETAIL, NOT QUESTIONS OF BASIC ECONOMIC THEORY.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 993 (2000)	13
<i>Darcars Motors of Silver Springs, Inc. v. Borzym</i> , 841 A.2d 828 (Md. 2004)	22
<i>Frazier v. Badger</i> , 603 S.E.2d 587 (S.C. 2004)	22
<i>Gilbert v. Security Finance Corp. of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2006 WL 1836019 (Okla. 2006)	22
<i>Hayes Sight & Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Marie Deonier & Associates v. Paul Revere Life Ins.</i> Co., 101 P.3d 742 (Mont. 2004)	22
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Sweet v. Roy</i> , 801 A.2d 694 (Vt. 2002)	22
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	22
<i>Vendelin v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 95 P.3d 34 (Idaho 2004)	22

Other Authorities

Beccaria, Cesare, ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (1764).....	10, 11
Becker, Gary S., <i>Crime and Punishment: An Economic Approach</i> , 76 J. Pol. Econ. 169 (1968).....	11
Bentham, Jeremy, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PRINCIPLES OR MORALS AND LEGISLATION (Prometheus Books 1998)(1781)	11
Calabresi, Guido & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Property Rules, Liability Rules, and Inalienability: One View of the Cathedral</i> , 85 HARV. L. REV. 1089 (1972)	12
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Proposed Tobacco Settlement: Issues From A Federal Perspective</i> (April 1998)	24
Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, THE COMMON LAW (1881),.....	9
Hylton, Keith N. & Thomas J. Miceli, <i>Should Tort Damages Be Multiplied?</i> 21 J. LAW, ECON. & ORG. 388 (2005).....	9
Hylton, Keith N., <i>Punitive Damages and the Economic Theory of Penalties</i> , 87 GEO. L. J. 421 (1998).....	9, 22
Polinsky, A. Mitchell & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998)	9, 15, 17, 18
Posner, Richard A., <i>An Economic Theory of Criminal Law</i> , 85 COLUM. L. REV. 1193 (1985).....	13
